
M-751-18

Falcon LBW Series

Starting w/ SN V2202

E. D. Etnyre & CO    1333 S. Daysville Road, Oregon, Illinois 61061

Updated April 18, 2022

LiveBottom Trailer

Phone: 815-732-2116 or 800-995-2116             Fax: 800-521-1107 www.etnyre.com

PARTS/SERVICE: 888-586-1899 CustomerService@etnyre.com

Repair Parts

NEXT PAGE

For Optimal results, choose Landscape Orientation when printing



To assure prompt delivery when ordering parts, please furnish the following information:  1) Complete
name and address of consignee. 2) Method of shipment preferred. 3) Serial numbers of units to which
parts apply. 4) Complete part numbers and descriptions. 5) Any special instructions.

E. D. Etnyre & Co. warrants to the original Purchaser, its replacement parts to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months after date of delivery to original Purchaser.

The following are exceptions to this policy:

(1) All new electronic components are warranted for a period of 60 days. This is subject to vendor approval.
(2) Remanufactured electronic components are warranted for a period of 30 days.
(3) Remanufactured hydraulic components are warranted for a period of 60 days.
(4) All non-Etnyre manufactured components are subject to the original warranty of the manufacturer.
(5) New hydraulic components are warranted for the period of time set forth by the vendor of the individual item.

The obligation of the Company is limited to repairing or replacing any defective part returned to the Company
and will not be responsible for consequential damages or any further loss by reason of such defect.
Furthermore, the Etnyre Co. will not be responsible for any labor charges, freight charges, or transportation
costs incurred by the purchaser if said part were to fail.

This warranty does not apply to:
(1) Normal start-up services, normal maintenance services or adjustments usually performed by the selling
dealer, factory service representative or  customer personnel.
(2) Any product manufactured by E. D. Etnyre & Co. purchased or subjected to rental use.
(3) Any product or part thereof which shows improper operation, improper maintenance, abuse, neglect,
damage or modification after shipment from factory.
(4) Any product or part thereof damaged or lost in shipment. Inspection for damage should be made before
acceptance or signing any delivery documents releasing responsibility of the delivering carrier.

This warranty and foregoing obligations are in lieu of all other obligations and liabilities including
negligence and all warranties of merchantability or otherwise, express or implied in fact or by law.

The company excludes all implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. There are
no warranties, express or implied, which extend beyond the description of the goods contained in this contract.

M-751-18

HOW TO ORDER PARTS

Falcon LBW Series
LiveBottom Trailer

E. D. ETNYRE & CO., Oregon, Illinois  61061-9778

PARTS WARRANTY

1333 South Daysville Road   PARTS/SERVICE: 888-586-1899   Fax:  800-521-1107

www.etnyre.com         CustomerService@etnyre.com

Starting w/ Serial Number V2202

Updated April 18, 2022

Specify unit serial number when ordering parts!

BACK TO
Cover NEXT PAGE



Reporting Safety Defects

If you believe that your vehicle has a defect which
could cause a crash, injury, or death, you should im-
mediately inform the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA) in addition to notifying E.D.
Etnyre & Co.

If NHTSA receives similar complaints, it may open an
investigation. If it finds a safety defect exists in a
group of vehicles, it may order a recall and remedy
campaign. However, NHTSA cannot become involved
in individual problems between you, your dealer, or E.D.
Etnyre & Co.

To contact NHTSA, you may call the Auto Safety Hotline
toll-free at 1-800-424-9393 (or 366-0123 in the Washing-
ton, D.C. area). Or, you may write to: U.S. Department
of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20696. You may also
obtain other information about motor vehicle safety from
the Auto Safety Hotline.

E.D. Etnyre & Co., Oregon, Illinois 61061, Phone
Area Code 815/732-2116.

Before breaking the seal on all hydraulic
fittings, fill caps, etc. be sure to clean around
the connection. Failure to do so may cause
contaminants to enter the hydraulic system
causing damage to pumps, motors, etc.

Unsafe operation of equipment may cause injury.

Read, understand and follow the manuals
when operating or performing maintenance.

BACK TO
Warranty Table of Contents



HOW TO ORDER PARTS

WARRANTY

Reporting Safety Defects

General Identification

Decals and Reflectors

Cover Assembly (Shurco)

Table of Contents

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension Asm - Single Tire Lift Axle

Front Cover, Bow Shanks & Bows,
Cable Tension Scale, Rear Pulley, Tarp

HN (Tapered) Spindles - Steel or Centrifuge Drum

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension Asm - S-Cam Kit

RAR-266NT Overslung Suspension

HP (Parallel) Spindles - Steel or Centrifuge Drum

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension Asm - Brake Kit

Electric Motor HD Chain Drive, Cab Wiring

Front Fender Installation

Manual Crank

ID Guide

Front Fender Assembly

Ridewell 20k Brake Kit & Overhaul Kit

Telescoping Landing Legs

Front Conveyor Subassembly - Reverse Option

Ridewell Brake Kit & S-Cam Components

Rear Fender Assembly - Tandem

ID Guide  will end the manual.
You will have to use your
brower's back button.

Landing Legs - Holland Atlas 55

Rear Fender Assembly - Tandem, and Mudflaps

Conveyor Assembly - 6 or 8 Chain

Rear Conveyor Subassembly - Standard- 6 or 8 Chain

Rear Conveyor Subassembly w/ Dual Drive Option - 6 or 8 Chain

Rear Fender Assembly - 3 Axle

Front Conveyor Subssembly - Standard - 6 or 8 Chain

Hydraulic System

Belt Scraper

Hydraulic Rear Speed Control Option

Diesel Fuel Tank & Washdown System

Side Folding Ladder

Twin Doors - 8'-6" Wide

Aluminum Side Panels - per Serial Number

High Lift Doors - 8'-6" Wide

Aluminum Front & Rear Panels and Insulation

Bin Extensions

Flashing Removal & Installation

Air Brake System - Tandem Axle w/ ABS

Lights & Harness Kit - LED

Air Ride Suspension w/ 1 Paralift

Air System Twin Doors

Air System - Tandem w/1 Paralift

Tailgate Door Light Schematic

ABS

GENERAL

AIR SYSTEM

DECALS & ID

TARP COVER

ELECTRICAL

HUB & DRUM

ID GUIDE

SUSPENSION

BRAKES

FENDERS

LANDING LEGS

CONVEYOR

HYDRAULIC

WASHDOWN

TRAILER



D
E
C
A
L
S

&

I
D

General Identification

BACK TO T.O.C.



R

R

Curb Side

Front Rear

Road Side

10

10

27*

15

24*

14

14
15

24*

2016

14 14

1212

20

26*

29*

8

20

20
20

19

16 16

1817

16

1814 25*
4 30*

31*

21*

21*

13, 22*
11, 23*

7 2

1
930 6

3

5

28*

28*

28* 28*

25*

1724*

24*35*

26*

26*26*

Location
may vary

Door Lock V alve Door
Lock
Valve

32* 33
34

* Reference numbers with asterisk are NOT included in Decal Set 6320898

D
E
C
A
L
S

&

I
D

Decals and Reflectors

For operator safety and possible liability protection, all Safety and Instruction Plates should remain in place and be legible.
Should a plate be removed, lost or become illegible, reorder and replace immediately.

.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .
.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

.                                                                                                                     .

Click on a part number below to see decalBACK TO
T.O.C.



1

2

GROUP - A

GROUP - B

Tarp Assembly (Shurco)

GROUP - C

Front Cover, Bow Shanks & Bows, Cable Tension Scale, Rear Pulley, Tarp

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 PD10993 5 BOW KIT-102"-104", 12" RISE
2 ******* 1 TARP - CALL WITH UNIT SERIAL NUMBER



2b
12

1b

3b

11

2a
9

13

8

5

7

3a

1a

10

6
4

GROUP - A

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
Tarp Assembly

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1a ******* 1 COVER-FRONT, DRIVER SIDE, FLAT
1b ******* 1 COVER-FRONT, DRIVER SIDE, HIGH RISE
2a 7051504 1 COVER-FRONT, PASSENGER SIDE, FLAT, NARROW
2b ******* 1 COVER-FRONT, PASSENGER SIDE, HIGH RISE
3a 7051407 2 BRACKET-DRIVE, ADJUSTABLE, TALL
3b ******* 4 BRACKET-DRIVE, ADJUSTABLE, SHORT
4 7051503 1 DRIVE ASM-ADJUSTABLE, 4-BEARING
5 PD10983 2 PULLEY
6 PD10901 4 BEARING-PILLOW BLOCK, 1.0"
7 PD11606 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK, NYLON, 5/16”
8 PD11605 4 WASHER-FLAT, 5/16”
9 ******* 2 SCREW-CAP, HEX HEAD, 5/16” X 1-3/4”
10 7051406 2 GUARD-CABLE, ADJUSTABLE DRIVE
11 ******* 1 FLAT BAR-ALUMINUM, 103"
12 PD11093 34 SCREW-SELF-TAPPING,3/8” X 1”
13 1701360 2 PIN



11

4

9

10

1

21

14

3

16

8

6

13

18

7

17

12

20

5

15

2

19

GROUP - B

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
Tarp Assembly

EXPLODE
PD11051

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 PD11051 1 KIT-CABLE TENSION SCALE
2 ******* 3 WASHER-LOCK, 5/16"
3 ******* 2 NYLON-INSERT LOCKNUT
4 ******* 1 BOW STOP
5 ******* 1 BRACKET-DOUBLE BOW
6 ******* 1 CABLE-SCALE END
7 PD11343 1 ARM-WINDGUARD
8 PD11344 1 PLATE-ADJUSTMENT, WINDGUARD
9 PD11346 1 WHEEL-WINDGUARD
10 PD11151 3 SHANK-BOW, WINDGUARD
11 0180175 1 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.25,GR5,PD
12 PD11093 5 SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 3/8" X 1.0"
13 PD11603 5 TUBE-REINFORCEMENT, BOW
14 PD11606 4 NUT-HEX, LOCK, NYLON, 5/16"
15 PD11605 3 WASHER-FLAT, 5/16"
16 0120386 4 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.250
17 ******* 7 WASHER-FLAT, 3/8"
18 ******* 2 U-BOLT, 5/16"
19 ******* 3 SCREW-CAP, 5/16" X 2.0"
20 0180124 2 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.25,GR5,PD
21 PD11153 2 SHANK-BOW, INTERMEDIATE
22 ******* 1 CABLE CLAMP
23 ******* 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK, NYLON, 1/2"



3

7

4

8

10

11

2

9

6

1
12

5

Cable Tension Scale
PD11051

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
GROUP - B

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5009447 1 BEARING-THRUST
2 ****** 6 WASHER-FLAT, 1/4"
3 ******* 1 GUIDE-SPRING, SCALE
4 ******* 1 HOUSING-SPRING, SCALE
5 PD11457 1 ROD-SCALE ADJUSTMENT
6 ******* 3 PIN-HEADLESS, 1.325"
7 ******* 6 RETAINER-CRIMP RING, 5/16"

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
8 ******* 1 SCALE-TENSION, OUTER HOUSING
9 ******* 1 SPRING-DIE, 3.0"
10 ******* 1 STOP-HOUSING, SPRING
11 ******* 1 WASHER-OUTER HOUSING
12 5008136 2 WASHER-THRUST



6

4
5

1

32

7a

GROUP - C

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
Tarp Assembly

..

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ******* 1 NUT-JAM, 1/2”
2 ******* 1 NUT-HEX, LOCK, NYLON, 1/2"
3 PD11220 1 GUARD-REAR PULLEY
4 PD11237 1 PULLEY - 5-5/8”
5 ******* 1 WASHER-FLAT, 7/16”
6 ******* 1 SCREW-CAP, HEX HEAD, 1/2” X 2”
7a 5010652 1 LH REAR PULLEY MOUNT BRKT, NO BIN EXT.
7b 5010653 1 RH REAR PULLEY MOUNT BRKT, NO BIN EXT.
7c 5011772 1 PULLEY BRKT-LH,REAR POST 12", WITH BIN EXT
7d 5011773 1 PULLEY BRKT-RH,REAR POST 12", WITH BIN EXT



20

116
23

22

17
14 15

21

18

19

10

13

24

9

25

11

26

27
3

6
5

4

8

12

TRUCK
BATTERY

GROUND

Tarp Assembly (Shurco)
Electric Motor HD Chain Drive, Cab Wiring

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
T.O.C.

NOTE : REF ID 13,17,18,20,23,24 THESE PARTS COME
WITH KIT PART NO. 5006503 - CAB WIRING KIT

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6704730 5 TERMINAL-RING, 1/4",6 GA
2 5008822 1 MOTOR-ELECTRIC,TARP
3 7051080 1 RADIAL BALL BEARING W/FLANGES
4 5008825 1 CHAIN DRIVE ADAPTER SHAFT
5 5008826 1 SPROCKET-16 TOOTH,3/4" BORE
6 5008827 1 ROLLER CHAIN ASSEMBLY
7 5013256 1 BRACKET-MOTOR MOUNT
8 5013257 1 COVER-CHAIN DRIVE
9 5013258 1 COVER-MOTOR
10 5013259 1 COVER END CAP-MOTOR
11 6002593 1 BRACKET-MNTG,ROCKER SWITCH
12 6100174 4 SCREW-TAP,HXSL,0.25X0.75,B,PD
13 ******* 1 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,20.5",250LB,BK
14 6704425 1 ROCKER SWITCH-TARP
15 9413946 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.25NC,EA,PD
16 0180022 2 SCREW-HEX,0.25NCX1.00,GR5,PD
17 6704731 2 TERMINAL-RING 3/8",6 GA
18 6704807 1 PLUG-DUAL CONDUCTOR,HD
19 6704806 1 SOCKET-DUAL CONDUCTOR,HD
20 6704734 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER-RESET
21 6704737 1 COVER-SOLENOID
22 6704738 1 SOLENOID-MOTOR REVERSING
23 ******* 1 DUAL-CONNECTOR WIRE-6 GA, 30.0'
24 6704729 1 TERMINAL-RING #10,6 GA
25 6704732 1 TERMINAL-RING 5/16",6 GA
26 6704733 1 TERMINAL-PUSH ON



11

6

12

5

4

1

2

7

8

9

10

13

3

Tarp Assembly (Shurco)
Manual Crank

T
A
R
P

C
O
V
E
R

BACK TO
T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ******* 1 CHAIN-ROLLER, 32"
2 PD11314 1 ECONO U-JOINT
3 PD11281 1 CRANK ARM W/OUT U-JOINT, 83.0"
4 ******* 1 KIT-CRANK REDUCER
5 ******* 1 SPRING PIN-0.25" X 1.50"
6 ******* 1 SQUARE CRANK EXTENSION-33.0"
7 ******* 2 NUT-HEX, 0.375"
8 ******* 2 WASHER-LOCK, 0.375"
9 ******* 1 CABLE W/ #5 INTERLOCK SNAP
10 ******* 1 OFFSET-J HOOK CRANK RETAINER
11 PD10892 1 SPROCKET W/ HUB-36 TOOTH
12 PD11093 10 SCREW-SELF TAPPING, 0.375" X 1.0"
13 PD11491 1 PIN-WIRE LOCK, 0.375" X 2.50"



Henderickson 13.5k Suspension Asm
Single Tire Lift Axle

GROUP - B

GROUP - C

GROUP - D

GROUP - A

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Henderickson 13.5k 
Suspension Asm



2c

2d

2b

2a

1

Single Tire Lift Axle
GROUP A

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Hendrickson 13.5k 
Suspension Asm

2e

2g

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5010546 2 FLANGE-MOUNTING, SUSPENSION, BOLT-ON
2 6453584 1 BUSHING KIT (COMPRISED OF REF 2a-2g
2a NSS 3 BOLT-PHOS HEX, 3/4"-10 X 8.5", GR8
2b NSS 22 BUSHING-URETHANE
2c NSS 11 BUSHING
2d NSS 9 NUT-LOCK, 3/4"-10, ZINC, GR C
2e NSS 18 WASHER-FLAT, 3/4", ZINC HARDENED
2g NSS 3 BOLT-PHOS HEX, 3/4"-10 X 5.0", GR8
NOTE: 1 NSS = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY



1e

1a

1d

1b

1c

1f

1g

Single Tire Lift Axle
GROUP B

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Group View

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6453584 1 BUSHING KIT (Comprised of Ref 1a-1g)
1a NSS 3 BOLT-PHOS HEX, 3/4"-10, ZINC, GR C
1b NSS 22 BUSHING-URETHANE
1c NSS 11 BUSHING
1d NSS 9 NUT-LOCK, 3/4"-10, ZINC, GR C
1e NSS 18 WASHER-FLAT, 3/4", ZINC HARDENED
1f NSS 4 BOLT-HHB, 3/4"10 X 5.5", GR8
1g NSS 3 BOLT-PHOS HEX, 3/4"-10 X 5.0", GR8
NOTE: 1 NSS = not sold separately



2

1

4

3

Single Tire Lift Axle
GROUP C

EXPLODE
6453609

EXPLODE
6453585

EXPLODE
6453586
&
6453587

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Group View

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6453609 2 HUB & DRUM ASM-10 STUD
2 6453585 2 BRAKE KIT (2 per axle required)
3 6453586 1 S-CAM KIT-LH
4 6453587 1 S-CAM KIT-RH



1

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension - Hub & Drum Asm

COMPONENTS NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Group C

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6453609 1 HUB & DRUM ASM - 10 STUD



9

1

8
5

7

4 6

2

3

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension - Brake Kit

6453585 (2 per axle required)

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Group C

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 2 BRAKE SHOE-LINED
2 NSS 2 ROLLER-SHOE, BRAKE
3 NSS 1 SPRING-RETURN BRAKE
4 NSS 2 SPRING-RETAINING, BRAKE
5 NSS 2 SPACER-ANCHOR PIN
6 NSS 4 WASHER-FLAT
7 NSS 2 BOLT
8 NSS 2 PIN-ANCHOR
9 NSS 2 NUT
NOTE: 1 NSS - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY



1b

1a

2

4

5

3

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension -  S Cam Kit
6453586 - LH
6453587 - RH

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
Group C

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 1 S-CAM KIT
1a 1 - LH
1b 1 - RH
2 NSS 1 WASHER-CAM, OUTER
3 NSS 2 WASHER-JOURNAL, S-CAM
4 NSS 2 WASHER-SPLINE, INNER
5 NSS 1 RING-RETAINER, SPLINE
NOTE: 1 NSS = NOT SOLD SEPARATAELY



REF PART NO Y DESCRIPTION
1 6453607 2
2 6453606 2
3 6453608 2

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

1

2

3

.                                                                                                       .

.                                                                                                       .

.                                                                                                       .

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension
Slack Adjuster - Air Spring -
Brake Chamber



7
6

5
3

4

2

1

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension - S-Cam Kit
6453586 - LH Kit

6453587 - RH Kit

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO T.O.C.

NSS = Not Sold Separately

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 1 S-CAM
2 NSS 1 WASHER-CAM, OUTER
3 NSS 2 WASHER-JOURNAL, S-CAM
4 NSS 2 BUSHING
5 NSS 1 WASHER-FLAT
6 NSS 2 WASHER-SPLINE, INNER
7 NSS 1 RING-RETAINING, SPLINE



9

1

5

4

8

7

6

2

3

Hendrickson 13.5k Suspension - Brake Kit

6453585 (2 per axle required)

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 2 BRAKE SHOE-LINED
2 NSS 2 ROLLER-SHOE, BRAKE
3 NSS 1 SPRING-RETURN BRAKE
4 NSS 2 SPRING-RETAINING, BRAKE
5 NSS 2 SPACER-ANCHOR PIN
6 NSS 4 WASHER-FLAT
7 NSS 2 BOLT
8 NSS 2 PIN-ANCHOR
9 NSS 2 NUT
NOTE: 1 NSS - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY



6

2

11

17

16

9

1

12

10

5

4

8

7

14

3
13

15

RAR-266NT Overslung Suspension

S
U
S
P
E
N
S
I
O
N

BACK TO
T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
. 6453469 1 SUSP-23K, 14" RH, HN SPINDLE, BOLT ON, 77.5 TRK
.. 1 (Includes Ref 1-17)
... 1
1 6453559 2 AIR SPRING 1R13-256
2 6453560 2 BUSHING-NARROW
3 6453562 2 BOLT-PIVOT, RdHd, SHEAR-TYPE, 7/8",9NC
4 6100622 2 SCREW-HEX, 0.75"NC, X 9.0", GR8, PN
5 0428784 2 SCREW-HEX, 0.75"NC X 3.25", GR5, PD
6 6453588 2 NUT-LOCK, 0.50", 13NC, FLANGED T-L, GR8
7 9414000 4 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.75"NC, GR8, PD
8 6453568 2 LOCK NUT 7/8", 9NC, GR8
9 0426099 2 NUT-HEX, 0.75"NF, PD
10 6453590 2 WASHER-FLAT, 7/8" A-325, PD
11 6453561 4 WEAR WASHER, UHMW-PE
12 6453563 2 SHOCK ASM, 6"
13 6453564 1 HANGER ASM, LH
14 6453565 1 HANGER ASM, RH
15 6453569 2 WASHER-FLAT
16 6453566 2 ADJUSTER PLATE, 3.5" OD
17 6453567 2 ALIGNMENT WASHER, 3.5" OD



12

7

11

6

2a

3

10

5

4

13

8

9

1a

Hub and Drum
HN (Tapered) Spindles - Steel or Centrifuge Drum

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

EXPLODE
Q527019

EXPLODE
Q413457

EXPLODE

EXPLODE

STEEL DRUM ASM CENTRIFUGE DRUM ASM

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
. 6453469 1 SUSP-23K, 14" RH, HN SPINDLE, BOLT ON, 77.5 TRK
.. 1 (Includes Ref 1-13)
... 1 _____________________________________________
1a 6451140 1 CENTRIFUGE DRUM and ALUM HUB ASM, without ABS
1b 6451141 1 CENTRIFUGE DRUM and ALUM HUB ASM, with ABS
2a 6453283 1 DRUM&HUB ASM, 16.5 X 7 BRAKE, without ABS
2b 6453284 1 DRUM&HUB ASM, 16.5 X 7 BRAKE, with ABS
3 Q413457 2 HUB CAP AND GASKET
4 Q527019 3 SPINDLE NUT KIT
5 0120214 12 WASHER-LOCK, 0.31", SPRING, PD
6 ******* 2 FORM-A-GASKET #2
7 3100467 2 BRG-INNER CUP
8 6450758 20 NUT-FLANGE, 2 PIECE, 33MM HEX
9 6452774 4 BEARING AXLE KIT-TN
10 Q016836-CR 12 CAPSCREW 5/16UNC X 3/4, GR5
11 Q435614 2 CUP-BEARING
12 Q476230 2 OIL SEAL (GUARDIAN)
13 Q492965 20 WHEEL STUD



2a

1

Hub & Drum Asm-Alum 400070
6451140 or 6451141

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Tapered) .

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6451400 1 CENTRIFUGE DRUM (for Aluminum Hub)
2a 6453632 1 HUB-105768.002 STEMCO without ABS
2b 6453633 1 HUB-105776.002 STEMCO with ABS



2a

1

Hub & Drum Asm, 10 Stud, 11.25 BC
6453283 or 6453284

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Tapered) .

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 Q525211 1 STEEL CAST DRUM (for STEEL HUB)
2a 6453630 1 HUB-01025L, KIC, without ABS
2b 6453631 1 HUB-01025LT, KIC, with ABS



2

1

Hubcap and Gasket
Q413457

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Tapered)

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 ******* 1 CAP-HUB
2 Q413458 1 GASKET-330-3009



4

3

1

2

Spindle Nut Kit
Q527019

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Tapered)

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 1 WASHER-LOCK, SPINDLE STAR
2 NSS 1 NUT
3 NSS 1 NUT-LOCK
4 NSS 1 NUT
_ 1 NSS = Not Sold Separately



12

7

6

11
2a

3

10

5

4

13

8

9

1

14

Hub and Drum
HP (Parallel) Spindles - Steel or Centrifuge Drum

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

EXPLODE
6453582

EXPLODE
6451244

EXPLODE
6453307

STEEL DRUM ASM
CENTRIFUGE DRUM ASM

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6451244 1 CENTRIFUGE HUB & DRUM, with ABS
2a 6453307 1 STEEL CAST DRUM&HUB, 16.5 X 7 BRAKE, without ABS
2b 6453306 1 STEEL CAST DRUM&HUB, 16.5 X 7 BRAKE, with ABS
3 6451205 2 HUB CAP
4 6453582 3 SPINDLE NUT KIT
5 0120214 12 WASHER-LOCK, 0.31", SPRING, PD
6 ******* 2 FORM-A-GASKET #2
7 6453578 2 BRG-INNER CUP
8 6450758 20 NUT-FLANGE, 2 PIECE, 33MM HEX
9 6452773 2 BEARING AXLE KIT-TN
10 Q016836-CR 12 CAPSCREW 5/16UNC X 3/4, GR5
11 Q435614 2 CUP-BEARING
12 Q476230 2 OIL SEAL (GUARDIAN)
13 Q492965 20 WHEEL STUD
14 6451206 2 GASKET



2

1

Hub & Drum Asm, #440013, Hayes
6451244

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Parallel)

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6451400 1 DRUM-CENTIFUSE
2 6453636 1 DRUM-ALUM,10001198.022(STEMCO)



1b 1a

2

Hub & Drum Asm - Steel Propar
6453307 or 6453306

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Parallel)

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1a 6453634 1 HUB-01043L, KIC, without ABS
1b 6453635 1 HUB-01043LT, KIC, with ABS
2 Q525211 1 DRUM, 16-1/2 X 7 BRAKE



Spindle Nut Kit

Not Sold Separately

6453582

H
U
B

&

D
R
U
M

BACK TO
Hub and Drum 
(Parallel)



2
1

Ridewell 20k Brake Kit & Overhaul Kit

B
R
A
K
E
S

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

EXPLODE
7050944

EXPLODE
6451524

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 7050944 1 BRAKE SHOE KIT - 16.5 X 7 BRAKES
2 6451524 1 BRAKE KIT-MAJOR OVERHAUL, 16.5 X 7 BRAKES



3

2

4

1

Ridewell 20k Brake Kit
7050944

NSS = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

B
R
A
K
E
S

BACK TO
Ridewell 20k Brake Kit 
&
Overhaul Kit

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 2 BRAKE SHOE-LINED
2 NSS 2 PIN-SPRING, RETURN
3 NSS 2 ROLLER-SHOE, BRAKE
4 NSS 2 CLIP-SPRING, ROLLER



2

7
1

3

8

6

4

5

Ridewell 20k Overhaul Kit
6451524

NSS = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

B
R
A
K
E
S

BACK TO
Ridewell 20k Brake Kit 
&
Overhaul Kit

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 2 BRAKE SHOE-LINED
2 NSS 2 PIN-SPRING, RETURN
3 NSS 2 ROLLER-SHOE, BRAKE
4 NSS 2 CLIP-SPRING, ROLLER
5 NSS 2 PIN-ANCHOR
6 NSS 2 BUSHING-PIN, ANCHOR
7 NSS 2 SPRING-RETAINING, BRAKE
8 NSS 1 SPRING-RETURN, BRAKE



3

2
1

4

Ridewell 20k Brake Kit & S-Cam Components
Cam Tube System™ - LH Shown

B
R
A
K
E
S

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

EXPLODE
7050947

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 7050947 1 CAM TUBE SERVICE KIT
2 6450568 1 ADJUSTER SLACK,AUTO 5.5-28 SPL
3 6453445 1 CHAMBER-SPRG BRK 3030,11 YOKE
4 6453460 1 DUST SHIELD-KIT,DRUM BRAKES



10

9

78

6

5

3

4

2

1

Cam Tube Service Kit

7050947

B
R
A
K
E
S

BACK TO
Ridewell Brake Kit &
S-Cam Components

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 NSS 1 S-CAM
2 NSS 1 WASHER-CAM, OUTER
3 NSS 1 TUBE ASM-CAM
4 NSS 4 NUT-FLANGED, PREVAILING TORQUE
5 NSS 2 BRACKET-SUPPORT, CAM TUBE
6 NSS 4 SCREW-MOUNTING, FLANGED
7 NSS 2 WASHER-JOURNAL, S-CAM
8 NSS 1 RING-RETAINING, SPIDER
9 NSS 3 WASHER-SPLINE, INNER
10 NSS 1 RING-RETAINING, SPLINE
_ 1 NSS = Not Sold Separately



17

19

14

20 15

18
13

6

7

3

8

10

11

16

4

9

12

5

12

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

Front Fender Installation
5012959

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5011248 1 SUPPORT-FRT FDR,DUMP TRLR,LH
2 2770075 2 BRACKET-LIGHT,FRT FENDER,STEEL
3 6000455 24 BUSHING-0.31" X 0.53"
4 0180042 12 CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.25"UNC X 1.75" LONG
5 0120386 36 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.2
6 9413946 24 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.25"NC, PD
7 5011863 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
8 5011253 1 SUPPORT-FRT FDR,DUMP TRLR,RH
9 5011787 2 PLATE-END,FENDER
10 5012960 2 FENDER-FRT,TREADPLATE
11 5011862 1 FENDER SUPPORT, LH
12 5012961 2 FENDER MUDFLAP SUPPORT
13 5011246 1 BRACE-PIPE, FENDER, FRONT RR
14 0180020 6 CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.25"UNC X 0.75" LONG
15 01800048 8 CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.25"UNC X 2.5" LONG
16 6450095 2 GUARD-SPLASH,CHEVRON,24 X 20
17 2721755 2 BAR-MUDFLAP,BACKUP,ALUM
18 0180126 8 CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.375"UNC X 1.5" LONG
19 0120388 16 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.375"
20 0274993 8 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.375"NC, PD



17
4

13
2

3

18

9

14

15
16

10

12

1

7

8

5

11
6

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

Front Fender Assembly
5011523

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0120386 18 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.250
2 0180042 18 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.250 UNC X 1.75 LG
3 0187147 6 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.313 UNC X 3.50 LG
4 0446363 6 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.313
5 2770075 2 BRACKET-LIGHT,FRT FENDER,STEEL
6 5011246 1 BRACE-PIPE, FENDER, FRONT RR
7 5011248 1 SUPPORT-FRT FDR,DUMP TRLR,LH
8 5011251 8 PAD-BRACE,3 HOLE,ALUM FENDER
9 5011253 1 SUPPORT-FRT FDR,DUMP TRLR,RH
10 5011787 2 PLATE-END,FENDER
11 5011862 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
12 5011863 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
13 5013082 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
14 5013083 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
15 6000455 48 BUSHING-0.31X0.53,ATL IND#1530
16 8000034 2 FRONT FENDER,ALUMINUM
17 9411638 6 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.313NC, PD
18 9413946 18 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.250NC, PD



2

7

4

5

8

6

3

1

9

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

Rear Fender Assembly - Tandem
Call with Serial Number if your unit is other than Tandem

EXPLODE
5013462

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5011854 1 FLOORPLATE-FORMED,FENDER,LH
2 5011855 1 FLOORPLATE-FORMED,FENDER,RH
3 5011142 4 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL
4 5011129 2 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
5 5011116 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
6 5011130 2 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
7 5011117 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
8 5011123 4 WING GUSSET
9 5013462 1 MUDFLAP ASM



5

4

10

8

7

3

2
6

1

9
F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO Rear Fender 
Assembly -
Tandem

Mudflap Assembly
5013462

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0120388 52 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.375"
2 0180124 26 CAPSCREWS-GR5, 0.375"UNC, PD
3 0274993 26 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.375"NC, PD
4 5003509 4 PLATE-UPPER MUD FLAP MTG.
5 5013463 1 ANGLE-MUDFLAP MOUNT
6 5013464 1 MUDFLAP HANGER,LH
7 5013465 2 PLATE-MUDFLAP
8 5013466 1 MUDFLAP HANGER,LH
9 6002368 2 CARABINER CONNECTOR, 5/16" DIA
10 6322157 2 MUDFLAP-ETNYRE,24X36,ANTI-SAIL



15

13

12

5

146

7

4

9

8

10

1a

2 11

3

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

Rear Fender Assembly - Tandem, and Mudflaps

EXPLODE
5011450

..

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1a 6453346 AR FENDER-REAR POLY(PAIR)BLACK
1b 5011779 AR FENDER-REAR, RIB, AL, EA
2 5010696 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL,LH
3 5010697 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL
4 5011126 1 BIN SIDE SUPPORT,LH
5 5011128 1 BIN SIDE SUPPORT,RH
6 5011142 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL
7 5011820 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
8 5011821 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
9 5011822 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
10 5011823 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
11 5011836 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
12 5011837 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
13 5011838 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
14 5011839 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
15 5011450 1 MUDFLAP ASM
_ AR = As Required



2

1

7 9

8

5

3

4

6

10

Mudflap Assembly

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO Rear Fender 
Assembly -
Tandem, and Mudflaps

5011450

8

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0120388 48 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.375
2 0180124 24 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.375 UNC X 1.25 LG
3 0274993 24 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.375NC, PD
4 6322157 2 MUDFLAP-24X36,ANTI-SAIL
5 5003509 4 PLATE-UPPER MUD FLAP MTG.
6 5011455 1 MUDFLAP HANGER,LH
7 5011457 1 FROMPARENT+MUDFLAP HANGER,LH
8 5011458 2 ANGLE-MUDFLAP MOUNT
9 6002368 2 CARABINER CONNECTOR, 5/16" DIA
10 Q401293 2 PLATE



17

10

11
7

14

15
9

16

1a

12

8

13

5
4

3
6

Rear Fender Assembly - 3 Axle

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

..

..

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1a 6453346 AR FENDER-REAR POLY(PAIR)BLACK
1b 5011779 AR FENDER-REAR, RIB, AL, EA
2 5011126 2 BIN SIDE SUPPORT,LH
3 5011821 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
4 5011820 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
5 5011823 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
6 5011822 2 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
7 5011128 2 BIN SIDE SUPPORT,RH
8 5011836 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
9 5011837 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
10 5011838 2 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
11 5011839 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
12 5010696 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL,LH
13 5010697 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL
14 5012235 1 FENDER SUPPORT,LH
15 5010694 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL,LH
16 5010695 2 ALUM BTTM SIDE PANEL,LH
17 5012236 1 FENDER SUPPORT,RH
_ AR = As Required



3

2

4

1

Landing Legs - Holland Atlas 55

F
E
N
D
E
R
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6453449 1 CRANK-HANDLE,LANDING LEG
2 6453944 1 SHAFT-CROSS DRIVE,48.5,PAINTED
3 6453946 1 LANDING LEG-LH,ATL55,4.5X12X12
4 6453947 1 LANDING LEG-RH,ATL55,4.5X12X12



1

4

7

6

5

2

3

L
A
N
D
I
N
G

L
E
G
S

BACK TO T.O.C.

Telescoping Landing Legs

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 7051702 2 LEG-DROP & BANDS - 4" X 4"
1a 6453932 2 ___LEG-DROP
1b 2881686 2 ___BAND-PAINTED, MARK V
1c 2881690 2 ___MOUNT-STRUT, MARK V
2 0223512 24 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX1.75,GR8,PD
3 5007512 4 BACK STAY-LANDING LEG
4 5007513 2 BACK STAY-LOWER,LANDING LEG
5 5007517 2 BACK STAY-LOWER,LANDING LEG
6 6002491 2 PIN-HITCH, 1.0" x 6.5" W/ HAIRPIN
7 9419530-CR 24 NUT-HEX,LK,WSH INS,0.62,301,PCR



15

13

11

19

14

20

16

12

8

9

10

4

5

3

2

1

18

17

6

7

Conveyor Assembly - 6 or 8 Chain

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

CLICK TO
EXPAND

EXPLODE
5009732

EXPLODE
5009663

Ref 5 used
only on 6
chain units

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5000959 2 COVER-TAKE UP
2 0128177 4 NUT-WING, 0.25"NC, TYPE A, PD
3 5010029 1 PLATE-FRONT PANEL FILLER
4 Click to expand 1 CONVEYOR SUBASSEMBLY-FRONT
5 5011332 2 TUBE ASM-OUTSIDE, 3.0" X 3.0"
5a 5011333 2 ...LGTNL TUBE ASM-COV, FRM, 41.0 FT
5b 6435533 2 ...FLAT-UHMW, 0.25" X 3.0", SNS
5c 6100416 46 ...RIVET-BLIND, 1/4 X 0.160-0.475 GRIP
6 5000442 AR POLYMER-GUIDE,667 CHAIN,CONV
7 ********* 6 CHAIN-STEEL PINTLE, 667X
7_ Call with Serial Number
8 ********* 1 BELT-CONVEYOR
8_ Call with Serial Number
8a 6435526 1 ...BELT SPLICE PIN-LB 43.5"
8b 5001108 1 ...FASTENER STRIP
8c 5012476 125 ...RIVET-5/16 R5, SRA-2M
9 0121900 4 SCREW-HEX, 0.25"NC X 1.0", GR2
10 6603605 1 MOTOR-HYD, LSHT, 15CU IN, SAE A
10a 7050985 1 ...SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR
11 5009732 1 REAR CONVEYOR SUBASSEMBLY
12 5009753 2 CHAIN GUARD ASM
12a 0120386 4 ...WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.25"
12b 9413946 4 ...NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.25"NC, PD
12c 0180022 4 ...CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.25"UNC X 1.0"
12d 5009754 1 ...PLATE-CHAIN GUARD, CONVEYOR
12e 5009755 5 FT ...LINING-CHAIN GUARD ASM, 5/16" X 4.25"
13 5009663 1 RR SCRAPER ASM-SPRING ASSISTED
14 5005258 1 FLASHING-REAR CROSSMBR,SLANT
15 5001370 1 COVER-CONVEYOR END FLASHING
16 6100759 7 BOLT-CARRIAGE, 0.375" X 2.0", PD
17 6002009 1 SPRING-3/4X1-1/2,75#LOAD
18 6100003 1 NUT-LOCK, 0.38"NC, GR8, PD
19 5009759 1 COVER ASM-CHAIN GUARD
20 6001497 1 COVER-OIL HOLE



C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO
Conveyor Assembly

Front Conveyor Subassembly

For Units w/ Serial Numbers
V2202 thru V2437

EXPLODE
5010736

For Units w/ Serial Numbers
V2438 & Up

EXPLODE
5014718



2

11

7

12

5

13

15
9

8

3

1

4

10

6

14

Front Conveyor Subassembly - Standard - 6 or 8 Chain
5010736

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO
Conveyor 
Assemby -
6 or 8 Chain 

Click here
for

Reverse Option

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5010612 1 IDLER ASM-CONVEYOR,  w/ V-BELT, 42"
2 5008178 1 CARRIER ASM-CHAIN, 667X CHAIN, 43.5"
3 5000970 2 ROD-THREADED, BEARING TAKE-UP
4 0220088 6 NUT-HEX,1.00NC,PD
5 0186646 8 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.75,GR8,PD
6 5009128 1 FRAME ASM-25', RH, TAKE-UP
7 0120384 8 WASHER-LOCK, 0.50", SPRING, PD
8 0120378 8 NUT-HEX 0.50"NC, PD
9 5000721 2 TUBE-COMPRESSION
10 6420220 4 BEARING-TAKE-UP,2 7/16 SXR
11 5001753 2 ROD-THREADED, BEARING TAKE-UP
12 5009125 1 FRAME ASM- 25", LH, TAKE UP
13 6100424 2 PIN-SPRING,STEEL,7/16 X 1-3/4
14 6001326 2 SPRING, COMP., 1"ID
15 0131002 2 WASHER-FLAT,1.00A(1.06X2.50)PD



1

3

2

4

Front Conveyor Subassembly - Reverse Option
5012412

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO Front Conveyor
Subassembly - Standard

EXPLODE
5003440

EXPLODE
5003441

REF ID PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5003440 1 TAKE-UP ASM RH
2 5008179 1 CARRIER ASM.FRT-667X,43.5"
3 5010612 1 IDLER ASM-CONV W/V-BELT,42
4 5003441 1 TAKE-UP ASM LH



16

8

3

7

6

13

11

17

10
5

9

14

12
1

15

4

2

Take-Up Assembly RH

5003440

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO Front
Conveyor Subassembly - 
Reverse Option

REF ID PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5013153 1 BEARING TAKE-UP 2.44
2 5003446 1 THD ROD ASM-BRG TAKE-UP
3 5003442 1 TAKE-UP FRAME BTTM RH
4 5003444 1 TAKE-UP FRAME TOP RH
5 5010017 1 BEARING TAKE-UP 2.44
6 0131002 1 WASHER-FLAT,1.00A(1.06X2.50)PD
7 5000721 1 TUBE-COMPRESSION
8 5000970 1 ROD-THREADED, BEARING TAKE-UP
9 5003454 1 SPACER-TAKE UP

REF ID PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
10 5003455 1 ROD STOP-TAKE UP
11 6001326 1 SPRING, COMP., 1"ID
12 6100674 1 PIN-SPRING,STEEL,7/16 X3.00,PD
13 0271548 1 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.625 UNC X 1.75 LG
14 9422886 1 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.625 UNC X 2.50 LG
15 9413948 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.625NC, PD
16 9416331 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK 1.000NC, PD
17 9429063 1 NUT-HEX, 1.375NC



15

8

7

6

11

10

16

13

1

5

179

2
14

12
3

4

Take-Up Assembly LH

5003441

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO Front
Conveyor Subassembly - 
Reverse Option

REF ID PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5003443 1 TAKE-UP FRAME BTTM LH
2 5003445 1 TAKE-UP FRAME TOP LH
3 5013153 1 BEARING TAKE-UP 2.44
4 5003446 1 THD ROD ASM-BRG TAKE-UP
5 5010017 1 BEARING TAKE-UP 2.44
6 0131002 1 WASHER-FLAT,1.00A(1.06X2.50)PD
7 5000721 1 TUBE-COMPRESSION
8 5000970 1 ROD-THREADED, BEARING TAKE-UP
9 5003454 1 SPACER-TAKE UP

REF ID PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
10 5003455 1 ROD STOP-TAKE UP
11 6001326 1 SPRING, COMP., 1"ID
12 6100674 1 PIN-SPRING,STEEL,7/16 X3.00,PD
13 0271548 1 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.625 UNC X 1.75 LG
14 9422886 1 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.625 UNC X 2.50 LG
15 9416331 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK 1.000NC, PD
16 9413948 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.625NC, PD
17 9429063 1 NUT-HEX, 1.375NC



25

4

13

8

31

30
24

10 28

1817
15

1

16
9 23

21
12

14

26

3

19 2
20 5

27
7

32

29 6

33

22

11

5009732
Rear Conveyor Subassembly - Standard - 6 or 8 Chain

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

14

29

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5013780 1 CARRIER ASM. RR-667XCHAIN,42"
2 5009741 1 IDLER ASM-RR,CONV W/V-BELT,42"
3 5009733 1 CROSSMEMBER ASM-REAR,CONVEYER
4 5009759 1 COVER ASM-CHAIN GUARD
5 0120377 4 NUT-HEX, 0.375NC
6 0121574 8 WASHER-LOCK,0.62,SPRING,PD
7 0124589 8 NUT-HEX,0.62NC,PD
8 0131046 14 WASHER-LOCK,0.75,SPRING,PD
9 0180122 4 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
10 0220086 4 NUT-HEX,0.75NC,PD GR 5
11 0223513-CR 4 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR8,PD
12 0223515-CR 4 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.50,GR8,PCR
13 5000530 2 POLYMER-CROSSMEMBER,REAR
14 5002415 2 PLATE-BEARING SLOT COVER,THR
15 5006430 1 SPACER
16 5006431 1 SPACER
17 5007088 1 SPACER-3/16,SHAFT END
18 5007089 1 SPACER-12 GA.,SHAFT END
19 5007090 1 SPACER-3/16,GEARBOX
20 5007093 1 SPACER-12 GA.,GEARBOX
21 5009734 4 PLATE-BELT SUPPORT
22 5014135 1 PULLEY WASHER
23 5014136 2 PULLEY SPLIT WASHER
24 6000184 2 KEY-0.50X0.50 CRX1.75
25 6100267 4 SCREW-HEX,0.75NCX3.00,GR8,PN
26 6100416 8 RIVET,BLIND,1/4X.160-.475 GRIP
27 6415132 1 GEAR BOX-PLANET,32.31:1 HYD
27a 6415145 1 ...WASHER-THRUST
27b 6415139 1 ... SEAL-SHAFT
28 6420207 1 BEARING-FLG,4BLT,DBL TPR,2.94
29 6420219 2 FLANGE BRG-BALL,4 BLT,2.44
30 6435528 2 SPROCKET,#80-1"PITCH
31 6435531 1 CHAIN-ROLLER,#80-1
31a 6430044 1 ...LINK-CONNECTOR, RC-80
31b 6430045 1 ...LINK-OFFSET, RC-80
32 6603605 1 MOTOR-HYD, LSHT, 15.26 CI, SAE "A"
32a 7050985 1 ...SEAL KIT
33 6100419 10 SCREW-HEX,0.75NCX1.75,GR8,PD



4

2

3

6

5

7

1

Belt Scraper

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

EXPLODE
5009658

EXPLODE
5007184

CLICK HERE FOR
BOTTOM BELT SCRAPER ASM

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5009658 1 REAR SCRAPER ASM
2 5007184 2 SPRING BRACKET ASM
3 5007177 2 COVER-SPRING
4 5015147 2 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.88NC, PD
5 5015148 4 SCREW-HEX, 0.25NX X 0.75,GR5,PD
6 0131047 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.88,SPRING,PD
7 0120380 4 WASHER-LOCK, 0.25,SPRING,PD



2

3

1

4

Rear Scraper Asm
5009658

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO
Belt Scraper

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5009659 1 ANGLE-SCRAPER
2 5009660 6 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.250NC,EA,PD
3 0120386 12 WASHER-FLAT,0.25A (0.31 X 0.73) PD
4 0180021 6 SCREW-HEX,0.25NC X 0.88, GR5,PD



5

2

1

3

6

4

Spring Bracket Asm
5007184

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO
Belt Scraper

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5007185 1 BRACKET ASM
2 5007181 1 BOLT-MODIFIED
3 6002301 1 SPRING-COMP
4 0103347 1 WASHER-7/8,FLAT,STD
5 0137204 1 PIN-COTTER,0.12X1.50 PD
6 0426898 1 NUT-HEX,JAM,.88NC,PD



1

2

Bottom Belt Scraper Asm

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO
Belt Scraper

(INCLUDES REF 2-4)

,3 ,4

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5009620 8 SCRAPER ASM-BOTTOM BELT
2 5009617 1 SCRAPER ANGLE, 1.25" X 1.25" X 59.75"
3 5009618 1 BELT SCRAPER, 1.25" X 1.25" X 59.75"
4 6100865 15 SCREW-PNHD, TEK, 10-16 X 0.75", PD



31

28

4

29

19
27

26 5

24

14

10
18

30

20
25

1

12

21

16
17 3 7

2

6
23

9
22

13
8

11
32

33

5012912

Rear Conveyor Subassembly w/ Dual Drive Option - 6 or 8 Chain

C
O
N
V
E
Y
O
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5004652 1 CARRIER ASM-DUAL DRIVE
2 5004653 1 IDLER WELD-DUAL DRIVE
3 5009733 1 CROSSMEMBER ASM-REAR,CONVEYER
4 5011461 1 MOUNTING DRIVE/REDUCER
5 5011460 1 CHAIN GUARD
6 5007317 2 COVER ASM-GEARBOX MOTOR
7 0120377 4 NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PD
8 0121574 8 WASHER-LOCK,0.62,SPRING,PD
9 0124589 8 NUT-HEX,0.62NC,PD
10 0180122 4 SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
11 0223513 8 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR8,PD
12 5000530 2 POLYMER-CROSSMEMBER,REAR

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
13 5002415 2 PLATE-BEARING SLOT COVER,THR
14 5007088 1 SPACER-3/16,SHAFT END
15 5007089 1 SPACER-12 GA.,SHAFT END
16 5007090 1 SPACER-3/16,GEARBOX
17 5007093 1 SPACER-12 GA.,GEARBOX
18 5009734 4 PLATE-BELT SUPPORT
19 5011185 1 SHIM-MTG,GEAR BOX
20 6000184 1 KEY-0.50X0.50 CRX1.75
21 6100416 8 RIVET,BLIND,1/4X.160-.475 GRIP
22 6415132 2 GEAR BOX-PLANET,32.31:1 HYD
23 6420219 2 FLANGE BRG-BALL,4 BLT,2.44
24 6430367 1 CHAIN-ROLLER,#80-1

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
25 6430372 1 SPROCKET,#80-1"PITCH
26 6603604 2 MOTOR-HYD,LSHT,12.2 CI,SAE A
27 0120384 4 WASHER-LOCK, SPRING, 0.50
28 0131046 20 WASHER-LOCK, SPRING, 0.75
29 0454998 4 SCREW-HEX,0.500 UNC X 1.00 LG,GR8,PD
30 6100419 4 SCREW-HEX,0.750 UNC X 1.75 LG,GR8,PD
31 0223529 6 SCREW-HEX,0.750 UNC X 2.50 LG,GR8,PD
32 6001115 10 SCREW-HEX,0.750 UNC X 2.25 LG,GR8,PD
33 6604326 2 MOTOR-HYD, LSHT, 9.75 CI, SAE "A"



4

3
7

6
8

5a

2

1

VIEW - A

VIEW - B

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

BACK TO T.O.C. Hydraulic Schematic

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5004910 1 HYDR HOSE ASM-HP,LBTRL
2 5004911 1 HYDR HOSE ASM-HP,LBTRL
3 5004915 2 HYDR HOSE ASM-HP,LBTRL,66"
4 6603190 2 HOSE ASM. 16X102",16FJX-16FJX
5a 6201073 AR HYD TUBE,1",M&F-16 ORFS,10'
5b 6604075 AR STEEL LINES-HYD, 16 ORFS, 8'
5c 2742386 AR HYD. TUBE, 1.0", M&F, 16ORFS, 12'
6 6001997 AR CLAMP-TUBE,DOUBLE 1"OD
7 5005552 8 SPACER
8 6100787 AR SCREW-TAP,HXHD,0.31X3.00,ZP
_ AR = As Required



Hydraulic System

Schematic Diagram

MOTOR
OMS 315

A

A

B

B

HYD TUBE

HYD TUBE

COUPLER-QUICK,
16, FEMALE

COUPLER-HYDR,
HALF,16,MALE

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

BACK TO
Hydraulic System



2

3

5

1

8
7

4

10

11

6

9

HYD TUBE,1",M&F-16 ORFS,10'

Hydraulic System

VIEW A

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

BACK TO
Hydraulic System

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6601732 2 ADAPTER-BLHD-HYD,ST,16MJ-16MJ
2 6602269 1 COUPLER-QUICK, 16, FEMALE
3 6602270 1 COUPLER-HYDR,HALF,16,MALE
4 6602591 1 CHECK VALVE,16FB-16MJ
5 6602713 2 COUPLING-QUICK,-16 MALE HALF
6 6602759 1 GAUGE-PRESS,2.5IN,0-3000 PSIG
7 9410285 1 ELBOW-HYDR,90,16FJX-16MJ
8 5006533 1 REWORK ELBOW-DRILL+TAP
9 6604049 2 O-RING, 16 ORFS
10 0192057 1 NIPPLE-PP,SCH 40,0.25X4.00,PD
11 0144068 1 COUPLING-PIPE,0.25NPT,PD



10

HYD TUBE,1",M&F-16 ORFS,10'

3

8

6

5

1

4

7

2

9

Hydraulic System
VIEW B

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

BACK TO
Hydraulic System

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6000058 2 CLA1.25RUB TUBE,BERG#1511-8
2 6600910 2 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,10MB-12MJ
3 6604049 2 O-RING, 16 ORFS
4 9410257 2 ELBOW-HYD, 45, 12FJX-12MJ
5 9410283 2 ELBOW-HYDR,90,12FJX-12MJ
6 0446363 1 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.313
7 0180079 1 CAPSCREW-GR 5, 0.313 UNC X 1.00 LG,PCR
8 9411638 1 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.313NC, PD
9 6603605 1 MOTOR-HYD, LSHT, 15.26 CI, SAE "A"
9a 7050985 1 SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR
10 6415133 1 GEAR BOX-PLANETARY, 31.5:1, HYD #9



8

2

5

7
6

1

4
3

MOUNTED TO
ROADSIDE

REAR FENDER

Hydraulic Rear Speed Control Option

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5007100 2 HOSE ASM-12X34,12FJX-12FJX
2 6603251 1 VALVE-HCI,CONVEYOR SPD CONT
2a PD11474 1 ___SEAL KIT
3 6603605 1 MOTOR-HYD,LSHT,15.26 CI,SAE A
3a 7050985 1 ___SEAL KIT
4 9410205 3 ADAPTER-HYDR,ST,12MB-12MJ
5 9410257 5 ELBOW-HYDR,45,12FJX-12MJ
6 9410283 4 ELBOW-HYDR,90,12FJX-12MJ
7 9410335 1 TEE-HYDR,12MJ-12FJX-12MJ
8 9410979 2 ELBOW-HYDR,90,12MB-12MJ



9

11

6

5

3
7

14 1

8

15

4
13

2

10

Diesel Fuel Tank & Washdown System

W
A
S
H
D
O
W
N

BACK TO T.O.C.

EXPLODE
5013594

EXPLODE
6601452

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5013594 1 INSTALLATION-TANK
2 6603816 1 HOSE REEL-SPRING REWIND,N500
3 6601452 AR HOSE-FUEL/AIR,0.25 ID/FT
4 0144036 1 BUSHING-PIPE,0.38X0.25NPT,PD
5 5011708 2 HOSE REEL MTG BRKT
6 5011709 2 HOSE REEL MTG BRKT
7 6001005 2 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5
8 6602400 1 HOSE BARB-04X04MP90 LP
9 0120396 32 WASHER-FLAT,0.50,.531X1.062.PD

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
10 0180175 16 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX1.25,GR5,PD
11 9411727 16 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.50NC,EA,PD
12 6000087 2 CLAMP-HOSE,.56-1.06
13 5010339 1 PLATE-INSTR PRESS WASHOUT SYS
14 5005423 1 DECAL-FILL W/RELEASE AGNT ONLY
15 6309162 AR TUBE-NYLON,AIR,0.38,SNS
_ AR = As Required



19

2

15

3

17

13
9

1

10

4 11

6

8

16
5

7

12

20

14

18

15

5013594
Tank Installation

W
A
S
H
D
O
W
N

BACK TO Diesel Fuel
Tank & Washdown 
System

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 4050196 1 TANK ASM-FUEL,10 GAL,PMPG UNIT
2 5013590 1 BRACKET-ASM,TANK,FUEL 12"
3 5013591 1 BRACKET-ASM,TANK,FUEL 12"
4 6500366 1 VALVE-BALL .25" JOMAR T-100
5 6100235 1 CAP-FILLER,FUEL TANK
6 6200418 1 NIPPLE-PP,SCH 80,0.25X3.00,PD
7 0144083 1 TEE-PIPE,0.25NPT,PD
8 6200292 2 NIPPLE-PP,SCH 80,.25X.87 CL,PD
9 7720018 1 REGULATOR-PRESSURE
10 0192052 1 NIPPLE-PP,SCH 40,0.25X1.50,PD
11 0144127 2 ELBOW-PIPE,90,0.25NPT,PD
12 6600196 1 GAUGE-PRESS,1.0 IN,0-100 PSIG
13 0454109 1 ELBOW-AUTO,90,04FP-04MP,PD
14 Q461540 1 TEE-STREET, 1/4 NPTF
15 6600162 2 COCK-DRAIN,0.25",EXTERNAL SEAT
16 6200470 1 VALVE-SAFETY,275362 BW
17 6445028 1 HOSE END-04X04MP,ST,LP
18 5009386 2 BAND-SUPPORT,FUEL TANK,12 IN
19 0120378 4 NUT-HEX,0.50NC,PD
20 Q018590 4 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX2.50,GR5,PD



4
3

2

5

1

6

Diesel Fuel Tank & Washdown System
5011707

W
A
S
H
D
O
W
N

BACK TO Diesel Fuel
Tank & Washdown 
System

EXPLODE
3361014

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 3361014 1 WASHDOWN-26' HOSE+WAND ASM.
2 3331875 1 BRACKET ASM-FUEL LINE
3 6445028 1 HOSE END-04X04MP,ST,LP
4 6001005 2 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5
5 6601821 1 COUPLING-QUICK CONNECT,1/4 NPT
6 6601452 AR HOSE-FUEL, 0.25"
_ AR = As Required



3

2

4

1

Hose and Wand Assembly
3361014

W
A
S
H
D
O
W
N

BACK TO Diesel Fuel
Tank & Washdown 
System

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 4480132 1 WAND-SPRAYER
2 6600324 AR HOSE-FUEL/AIR,0.38ID/FT
3 6601820 1 NIPPLE-QUICK CONNECT,1/4 HOSE
4 6001005 4 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5
_ AR = As Required



1

3

8

2

4

11

10

7

9

5

12
6

14

15

13

Side Folding Ladder

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5010731 1 LADDER LATCH WELD
2 3310152 2 PLATE ASMBLY-LADDER MT
3 5009495 1 LADDER ASM-SIDE MOUNT
4 5009497 2 LADDER BACK STAY
5 5009494 1 LADDER ASM-SIDE MOUNT
6 5008867 1 PLATE-LADDER MOUNT
7 5010733 2 PIPE-BRACE, LADDER
8 6002520 1 SLEEVE-BEARING
9 0120388 13 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.375
10 0180124 5 SCREW-HEX ,0.38NC X 1.25,GR5,PD
11 0180126 1 SCREW-HEX, 0.38NC X 1.50,GR5,PD
12 0274993 6 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.375NC,GR C,PD
13 0180177 5 CAPSCREW-GR5, 0.5"UNC X 1.5" LG
14 0120396 10 WASHER-FLAT, SAE STD, 0.5"
15 9411727 5 NUT-HEX, LOCK 0.5NC,GR C,PD



5

3

2

11

1

8

6

10

4

7

9

Twin Doors - 8'-6" Wide

VIEW A - LH Side

VIEW B - RH Side

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5015134 1 SIDE SHIELD WELDMENT
2 5015127 1 SHIELD-SIDE,RH
3 5015133 1 COVER-CONVEYOR END FLASHING
4 0274993 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK 0.375NC,GR C,PD
5 0274517 4 WASHER-FLAT,0.375,B,PD
6 6002009 2 SPRING-3/4X1-1/2,75#LOAD
7 5013576 1 CROSSMEMBER ASM-UPPER BIN,RD
8 5013843 2 PLATE-DOUBLER,UPPER CRSMBR
9 0271547 2 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX1.50,GR5,PD
10 9413948 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.62NC,EA,GRA,PD
11 5013844 2 LUG-CROSSMEMBER,8'-6"



35

11

5

12

9

34

423

32

33

28

30

8

3

7

6

10

13 2

31

24

18

27

15

1
17

16

22

29

25

21

26

14
20

19

Twin Doors - 8'-6" Wide

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Twin 
Doors
8'-6" Wide

EXPLODE
5002908

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5015112 1 DOOR ASM-LH,8'6",TWIN
2 5002908 1 LINK ASM-CARGO DOOR
3 6603767 1 AIR CYLINDER, 4"B X 14" STROKE
3a PD11377 1 ___SEAL KIT
4 5009287 1 WELDMENT,BRKT-LINKAGE,CARGO DR
5 5011732 1 WELDMENT,BRACKET-CYLINDER MTG
6 5001299 1 LINK-CYLINDER
7 5006709 1 FINISHING RING
8 5010687 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,LH
9 5010688 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,LH
10 5010823 1 DOOR STOP BLOCK
11 5010827 1 FINISHING RING-PANEL
12 5011869 1 FINISHING RING-PANEL,LH
13 5014934 1 PLATE-DOOR INDICATOR
14 5015077 1 FRAMEMEMBER L.B.GATE
15 5015118 1 FLASHING-RUBBER, SIDE RR DOOR
16 5015119 1 FRAMEMEMBER-VERTICAL,4"
17 5015120 1 PANEL-INSUL,TOP,T/GA
18 5015121 1 PANEL-INSL,BOTTOM,T/GA

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
19 5015122 1 PANEL-ALUM,TOP,LH,T/GA
20 5015124 1 PANEL-ALUM,BOTTOM,LH,T/GA
21 5015126 1 FLASHING-BOTTOM RR DOOR
22 6000737 14 BOLT-CARRIAGE,GR 5,3/8NCX1 1/2
23 6100623 1 BOLT-SHOULDER,3/4X1 1/2,HEX HD
24 6100632 2 PIN-CLEVIS,.75 DIA X 2-1/2 LG
25 0103411 2 PIN-COTTER,0.19X2.00,PD
26 Q400153 1 GROMMET-BLK RUBBER, 1" I.D.
27 0131000 2 WASHER-FLAT,0.75A(0.81X2.00)PD
28 0130999 1 WASHER-FLAT,0.62A(0.69X1.75)PD
29 9417793 14 WASHER-FLAT,0.38(0.41X1.25),PD
30 0446363 2 WASHER-FLAT,0.31A(0.38X0.88)PD
31 0180079 2 SCREW-HEX,0.31NCX1.00,GR5,PD
32 9413948 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.62NC,EA,GRA,PD
33 9411638 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.31NC,EA,PD
34 0120377-CR 14 NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PCR
35 5003663 1 PIN-HINGE,CARGO DOOR



4

2

5

3

1

Cargo Door Link Asm
5002908

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO
VIEW A - LH Side

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5002908 1 LINK ASM-CARGO DOOR
2 5002907 1 LINK CLEVIS WELD-CARGO DOOR
3 0120238 1 NUT-HEX,JAM,0.50NC,PD
4 6100780 1 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX3.00,GR5,PD
5 0426899 1 NUT-HEX,JAM,1.00NC,PD



35

5

12

8

2

22

32 27

11

33

3

24

30

9
7

6

10

26

28

13

4

15

31

21

20

16

1

25

19

1429

34

23

18

17

Twin Doors - 8'-6" Wide
VIEW B - RH Side

REAR

FRONT

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Twin 
Doors
8'-6" Wide

EXPLODE
5002908

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5015113 1 DOOR ASM-RH,8'6",TWIN
2 5009287 1 WELDMENT,BRKT-LINKAGE,CARGO DR
3 6603767 1 AIR CYLINDER, 4"B X 14" STROKE
3a PD11377 1 ___SEAL KIT
4 5002908 1 LINK ASM-CARGO DOOR
5 5011732 1 WELDMENT,BRACKET-CYLINDER MTG
6 5001299 1 LINK-CYLINDER
7 5006709 1 FINISHING RING
8 5010702 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,RH
9 5010703 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,RH
10 5010823 1 DOOR STOP BLOCK
11 5010827 1 FINISHING RING-PANEL
12 5011870 1 FINISHING RING-PANEL,RH
13 5014934 1 PLATE-DOOR INDICATOR
14 5015096 1 FRAMEMEMBER L.B.GATE
15 5015118 1 FLASHING-RUBBER, SIDE RR DOOR
16 5015119 1 FRAMEMEMBER-VERTICAL,4"
17 5015120 1 PANEL-INSUL,TOP,T/GA
18 5015121 1 PANEL-INSL,BOTTOM,T/GA

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
19 5015123 1 PANEL-ALUM,TOP,RH,T/GA
20 5015125 1 PANEL-ALUM,BOTTOM,RH,T/GA
21 5015126 1 FLASHING-BOTTOM RR DOOR
22 6000737 14 BOLT-CARRIAGE,GR 5,3/8NCX1 1/2
23 6001835 1 GROMMET-5/8ID,7/8 CUTOUT
24 6100623 1 BOLT-SHOULDER,3/4X1 1/2,HEX HD
25 6100632 2 PIN-CLEVIS,.75 DIA X 2-1/2 LG
26 0103411 2 PIN-COTTER,0.19X2.00,PD
27 0130999 1 WASHER-FLAT,0.62A(0.69X1.75)PD
28 0131000 2 WASHER-FLAT,0.75A(0.81X2.00)PD
29 9417793 14 WASHER-FLAT,0.38(0.41X1.25),PD
30 0446363 2 WASHER-FLAT,0.31A(0.38X0.88)PD
31 0180079 2 SCREW-HEX,0.31NCX1.00,GR5,PD
32 9413948 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.62NC,EA,GRA,PD
33 9411638 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.31NC,EA,PD
34 0120377-CR 14 NUT-HEX,0.38NC,PCR
35 5003663 1 PIN-HINGE,CARGO DOOR



FRONT PANELS
&

INSULATION

REAR PANELS
&

INSULATION

Aluminum Front & Rear Panels and Insulation

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.



7

10
1

6

5

8

2

3

9

4

Aluminum Front & Rear Panels and Insulation
Front

FRONT

A A

4 8

SECTION A-A

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Front & Rear
Panels & Insulation

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0131436 4 NUT-LOW CROWN,1/4-20,NICPD
2 5009920 2 PANEL-INSULATION,FRT
3 5009921 1 PANEL-ALUM,FRT
4 5009922 2 J-CAP,INSULATION,FRONT
5 5009923 1 PANEL-INSULATION,FRT,CTR
6 5009924 1 PANEL-ALUM,CTR,FRT
7 5009925 1 PANEL-ALUM,FRT,LH
8 6000550 4 SCREW-HEX,0.25-14X0.75,TEK3,PD
9 6001789 4 STUD-WELD,1/4 X 20 UNC X 1 1/2
10 6001989 4 WASHER-ALUM.,FLAT,9/32X1 1/4



2

3

7

6

5

8

4

1

9

Aluminum Front & Rear Panels and Insulation
Rear

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Front & Rear
Panels & Insulation

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0131436 14 NUT-LOW CROWN,1/4-20,NICPD
2 5009770 2 PANEL-INSUL,TOP,T/GA
3 5009771 2 PANEL-INSL,BOTTOM,T/GA
4 5009772 1 PANEL-ALUM,TOP,LH,T/GA
5 5009773 1 PANEL-ALUM,BOTTOM,LH,T/GA
6 5009776 1 PANEL-ALUM,TOP,LH,T/GA
7 5009777 1 PANEL-ALUM,BOTTOM,LH,T/GA
8 6001789 14 STUD-WELD,1/4 X 20 UNC X 1 1/2
9 6001989 14 WASHER-ALUM.,FLAT,9/32X1 1/4



2

4

13

5

5012266
High Lift Doors - 8'-6" Wide

Right Hand
Side

Left Hand
Side

Rear View

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5013576 1 CROSSMEMBER ASM-UPPER BIN,RD
2 5013843 2 PLATE-DOUBLER,UPPER CRSMBR LBW TRLR
3 5013844 2 LUG-CROSSMEMBER,8'-6" LBW
4 9413948 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.62NC,EA,GRA,PD
5 0271723 2 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR5,PD



5

9

10

15

8

2

13

1

12

4

14

3

6

7

11
17

18

16

Left Hand
High Lift Doors - 8'-6" Wide

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO
High Lift Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6603767 1 AIR CYLINDER, 4"B X 14" STROKE
1a PD11377 1 ___SEAL KIT
2 5012333 1 MOUNTING ASM-CYLINDER,LH
3 5012413 1 DOOR PIVOT WELD
4 5012342 1 DOOR LATCH WELD
5 5005003 1 DOOR LOCK ASM
6 5001503 1 BOSS
7 5004917 1 TUBE-LOCKING PIN
8 5012255 1 FINISHING RING,PANEL
9 5012256 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,LH
10 5012338 1 BRACE,HINGE
11 5012340 1 DOOR PIVOT BRKT
12 5012341 1 PIN PLATE
13 5012348 1 GUSSET
14 5012349 1 PLATE-END,BIN,LH
15 5012408 1 FINISHING RING,PANEL
16 6100423 1 PIN-HITCH,1-1/4 DIA X 7
17 0121574 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.62,SPRING,PD
18 0271723 2 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR5,PD



1

15

8

5

2

9

6

12

3
13

7

16
410

14

11

17
18

Right Hand
High Lift Doors - 8'-6" Wide

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO
High Lift Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5012334 1 MOUNTING ASM-CYLINDER,RH
2 6603767 1 AIR CYLINDER, 4"B X 14" STROKE
2a PD11377 1 ___SEAL KIT
3 5012343 1 DOOR LATCH WELD
4 5012413 1 DOOR PIVOT WELD
5 5005003 1 DOOR LOCK ASM
6 5001503 1 BOSS
7 5004917 1 TUBE-LOCKING PIN
8 5012255 1 FINISHING RING,PANEL
9 5012257 1 ALUMINUM SIDE PANEL,RH
10 5012338 1 BRACE,HINGE
11 5012340 1 DOOR PIVOT BRKT
12 5012341 1 PIN PLATE
13 5012348 1 GUSSET
14 5012350 1 PLATE-END,BIN,RH
15 5012408 1 FINISHING RING,PANEL
16 6100423 1 PIN-HITCH,1-1/4 DIA X 7
17 0121574 2 WASHER-LOCK,0.62,SPRING,PD
18 0271723 2 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR5,PD



109

4

3
6

5

7

1

11

8

12

2

Rear View
High Lift Doors - 8'-6" Wide

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO
High Lift Doors

EXPLODE
5012267

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5012267 1 DOOR ASM-8'6",HIGH LIFT
2 6603767 1 AIR CYLINDER, 4"B X 14" STROKE
2a PD11377 1 ___SEAL KIT
3 5012329 2 FLASHING-CVR,BIFOLD GATE.LOWER
4 5012330 1 FLASHING-CVR,BIFOLD GATE.LOWER
5 5012331 2 FLASHING-BIFOLD TAILGATE,LOWER
6 5012332 1 FLASHING-BIFOLD TAILGATE,LOWER
7 5012521 2 DOOR STRIP SEAL
8 6002440 2 ROUND PLUG-1.5"
9 6100688 6 SCREW-RDSQNKBLT,0.38NCX1.25,PD
10 6100735 6 SCREW-RDSQNKBLT,0.38NCX1.50,PD
11 0120388 12 WASHER-FLAT,SAE,STD,0.375
12 0274993 12 NUT-HEX,LOCK 0.375NC,GR C,PD



9

7

3

8

2

4

1

10

5

6

5012267
Door Assembly

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO
Rear View

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5012295 1 TAILGATE ASM-UPPER
2 5012296 1 TAILGATE-LOWER ASM
3 5000238 4 LUG-LOCKING LINK,TAILGATE
4 5000240 2 LINK-LOCKING,TAILGATE
5 0271723 4 SCREW-HEX,0.63NCX2.00,GR5,PD
6 Q018590 1 SCREW-HEX,0.50NCX2.50,GR5,PD
7 0271781 1 SCREW-HEX,0.75NCX4.50,GR5,PD
8 9413948 4 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.62NC,EA,GRA,PD
9 9416894 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.75NC,EA,PD
10 9411727 1 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.50NC,EA,PD



9

13

12

8 5

7

11

10

2
4

6

3
1

BIN EXTENSIONS

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5011772 1 PULLEY BRKT-LH,REAR POST 12"
2 5011773 1 PULLEY BRKT-RH,REAR POST 12"
3 5011769 1 BIN EXTENSION-LH,REAR POST
4 5011770 1 BIN EXTENSION-RH,REAR POST
5 5011202 14 BIN EXTENSION-ALUM,SIDE POST
6 5010728 1 REAR CROSS CHANNEL
7 5011187 6 ALUM. WIND KEEPER
8 ******* 1 BIN EXTENSION-SIDE, FRONT, LH, 12"
9 ******* 1 BIN EXTENSION-SIDE, FRONT, RH, 12"
10 5011206 4 BIN EXTENSION-ALUM.SIDE
11 ******* 1 ALUM WIND KEEPER-FRONT, LH
12 ******* 2 BIN EXTENSION-ALUMINUM SIDE
13 ******* 1 ALUM WIND KEEPER-FRONT, RH



Flashing Removal & Installation

FLASHING REMOVAL

FLASHING INSTALLATION

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO T.O.C.



3

2

1

Flashing Removal - Step 1

Step : 1

a. Remove the flashing screw (Ref 1) on the inside
bin with T45 torque head.

b. Release the flashing support plate (Ref 2) by
loosening the 3/8" clamping bolts (Ref 3) and sliding
the support plate back.

NEXT STEP

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Flashing
Removal & Installation

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6100906 AR SCREW-TRUSS,0.38NCX1.0THDROLL
2 5011171 AR FLASHING SUPPORT ANGLE
3 0180122 AR SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD



 

1

Flashing Removal - Step 2

Step : 2

c. Slide the flashing (Ref 1) out the front of the unit.

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Flashing
Removal - Step 1

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 5011556 AR FLASHING-UHMW 1/2" THK W/BEVEL



4

5

3
2

1

Flashing Installation - Step 1

Step : 1

a. Verify that the flashing support plates (Ref 2) are
pulled out to make room for the flashing, and the
area is clean and free of debris between the bin
wall and the support plates.

b. Slide the flashing (Ref 4) in from the front of the
unit all the way to the rear. Repeat until all flashing
is installed.

c. With belt in place, adjust flashing so that it lays on
the belt.

d. Use the flashing adjustment tool (Ref 5) inserted
in the flashing support plates to push flashing to
bin wall.

NEXT STEP

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Flashing
Removal & Installation

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6100906 AR SCREW-TRUSS,0.38NCX1.0THDROLL
2 5011171 AR FLASHING SUPPORT ANGLE
3 0180122 AR SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
4 5011556 AR FLASHING-UHMW 1/2" THK W/BEVEL
5 5010489 1 FLASHING ADJ TOOL



4

5

3

2

1

Flashing Installation - Step 2

Step : 2

e. Tighten the clamping bolts (Ref 3) to secure the
flashing support plates against flashing.

f. With plastic in the desired position (verify that the
belt moves), drill 5/16" pilot holes through plastic.
Tighten the flashing screw (Ref 1) with T45 torque
head. Avoid stripping the threads.

T
R
A
I
L
E
R

BACK TO Flashing
Installation - Step 1

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6100906 AR SCREW-TRUSS,0.38NCX1.0THDROLL
2 5011171 AR FLASHING SUPPORT ANGLE
3 0180122 AR SCREW-HEX,0.38NCX1.00,GR5,PD
4 5011556 AR FLASHING-UHMW 1/2" THK W/BEVEL
5 5010489 1 FLASHING ADJ TOOL



3

4 1

2

6

VIEW - A

VIEW - B

VIEW - C

VIEW - D

Electric-Piloted Solenoid - 5009898

Air System Twin Doors

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

GO TO 
Schematic

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6601452 AR HOSE-FUEL/AIR,0.25 ID/FT
2 6309162 AR TUBE-NYLON,AIR,0.38,SNS
3 6704749 1 HARNESS, M/C JUMPER, 96"
4 6704750 1 HARNESS, M/C JUMPER, 60"
5 6704759 1 HARNESS, M/C JUMPER, 180"
6 6703803 5 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,20.5",250LB,BK



K
KJJ

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

EE

E

E

F

F G

GH

H

L

L

AIR
CYLINDER

Twin Door Air System Schematic

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO 
Air System
Twin Door

AIR CONTROL ASSEMBLY

LIGHT-GREEN,
MINI MARKER,
LED

END
PLATE

KIT

AIR
RESERVOIR



1

2

Air System Twin Doors
VIEW - A

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO Air System
Twin Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6703733 1 MINI 33,GROMMET
2 6703906 1 LIGHT-GREEN,MINI MARKER,LED



8 3

13

7

4

6

5

1

12

9

11

10

2

14

Air System Twin Doors
VIEW - B

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO Air System
Twin Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6601456 1 END PLATE KIT-2PLTS,BLTS+GSKT
2 6604554 1 AIR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
3 0105405 1 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN
4 0144083 2 TEE-PIPE,0.25NPT,PD
5 3301249 2 CLAMP-MTG AIR SOL.
6 6200418 1 NIPPLE-PP,SCH 80,0.25X3.00,PD
7 6445028 2 HOSE END-04X04MP,ST,LP
8 6602400 2 HOSE BARB-04X04MP90 LP
9 6604255 1 ELBOW-ARBK,90,06MP-06MT
10 6604256 2 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
11 5007104 1 COVER ASM-DOOR VALVE
12 5010165 1 DECAL-DOOR AIR SHUT OFF VALVE
13 6001005 4 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5
14 6604037 1 VALVE-AIR, 2POS, 4WAY, 12VDC



7

9

1
4

10
3

6
5

11 2
8

Air System Twin Doors
VIEW - C

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO Air System
Twin Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0105405 1 NIPPLE-SCH 40,0.25X0.87 CL,PN
2 0144215 2 BUSHING-PIPE,1/2X1/4NPT,GALV
3 4470350 1 NIPPLE-HEX,0.25X1.125
4 6201116 1 BUSHING-PIPE,0.75X0.25NPT,PD
5 6445028 1 HOSE END-04X04MP,ST,LP
6 6500064 1 VALVE-NEEDLE,0.25NPTF,025PILOT
7 6600304 1 VALVE-PRESSURE REGULATOR
8 6602400 1 HOSE BARB-04X04MP90 LP
9 6604256 1 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-06MT
10 Q402138 1 ELBOW,STREET,1/4 NPT
11 6001005 2 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5



6

2

4

3

1

7

5

Air System Twin Doors
VIEW - D

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO Air System
Twin Doors

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0144215 2 BUSHING-PIPE,1/2X1/4NPT,GALV
2 4470350 1 NIPPLE-HEX,0.25X1.125
3 6445028 1 HOSE END-04X04MP,ST,LP
4 6500064 1 VALVE-NEEDLE,0.25NPTF,025PILOT
5 6602400 1 HOSE BARB-04X04MP90 LP
6 Q402138 1 ELBOW,STREET,1/4 NPT
7 6001005 2 CLAMP-HOSE,SCREW TYPE,M5



 

21

11

6
8

17

20
15

9

14
22

19

23

4

16

26
25 27

10

12

28

5

1

18

13

24

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

Air Brake System - Tandem Axle w/ ABS
Air Ride Suspension - 9302550

, 2, 3, 7

, 30

, 29

2

SERVICE LINE (SIGNAL)
6309162
TUBING-NYLON, 3/8" OD EMERGENCY LINE (SUPPLY)

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0122145 4 SCREW-HEX, 3/8"NC X 1.25", GR2, PD
2 0273469 3 PLUG-AUTO, SQ. SOCK, 3/4"NPTF, PD
3 0274993 6 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.38"NC, EA, PD
4 6302380-06 1 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8" X 48"
5 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP,BR
6 0444867 4 PLUG-AUTO,HEX SOCK,0.38NPTF,PD
7 0446363 10 WASHER-FLAT, 5/16A (0.38" X 0.88"), PD
8 4010136 1 GUIDE-CABLE, PULL, DRAIN VALVE
9 6200530 1 NIPPLE-PIPE, SCH80, 3/4 CLOSE, PD
10 6200541 1 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
11 6309162 AR TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 3/8"
12 6602380-05 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 40"
13 6453445 4 CHAMBER-SPRING BRAKE, 11" YOKE
14 6450889 1 VALVE-AIR BRAKE, EMER. RESERVOIR
15 6600832 1 ELBOW-ARBK, 90, 04MP-06MT
16 6600967 1 TANK-AIR, 2800 CU.IN.
17 6602380-09 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8" ID X 60"
18 6601428 1 VALVE-DRAIN, AUTO w/ CABLE
19 6600966 1 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-08MT
20 6602380-02 1 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 28"
21 6602380-03 1 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 32"
22 6602465 2 ELBOW-AUTO, 90, ST, 3/8"NPTF, BR
23 6602380-01 1 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 24"
24 6451270 1 ECU VALVE ASM, 2S/2M
24a 6451097 1 ___SENSOR ASSEMBLY
24b 6451076 1 ___CABLE-SENSOR, 1.8M LONG
25 6600304 1 VALVE-PRESSURE REGULATOR
26 6200292 1 NIPPLE-PIPE, SCH80, 1/4" X 7/8", CLOSE
27 6201116 1 BUSHING-PIPE, 0.75" X 0.25"NPT, PD
28 6309169 AR TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 1/2"
29 6000112 AR LOOM-FIBRE, 5/8"
30 6000111 AR LOOM-FIBRE, 0.5"
_ AR = As Required



34

2
36

26

6

10

18

29

16

14

12

155

35

12

1

11

31

 

25

33

27

21

8

23

17

12

9

25

28
30

4

1

19

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

Air Brake System - Tandem Axle w/ ABS
Air Ride Suspension with 1 Paralift - 9302872

, 2, 3, 6, 7
, 2, 3, 6, 7

, 32

2

2

2

SERVICE LINE (SIGNAL)
6309162
TUBING-NYLON, 3/8" OD EMERGENCY LINE (SUPPLY)

4

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 0122145 8 SCREW-HEX, 3/8"NC X 1.25", GR2, PD
2 0273469 6 PLUG-AUTO, SQ SOCK, 0.75"NPTF, PD
3 0274993 10 NUT-HEX, LOCK, 0.38"NC, EA, PD
4 6302380-08 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 54"
5 6602465 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 90, ST, 3/8"NPTF, BR
6 0444867 7 PLUG-AUTO,HEX SOCK,0.38NPTF,PD
7 0446363 10 WASHER-FLAT, 5/16A (0.38" X 0.88"), PD
8 4010136 2 GUIDE-CABLE, PULL, DRAIN VALVE
9 6200530 3 NIPPLE-PIPE, SCH80, 3/4 CLOSE, PD
10 6200541 1 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
11 6309162 AR TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 3/8"
12 6602380-05 4 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 40"

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
14 6453445 4 CHAMBER-SPRING BRAKE, 11" YOKE
15 6450889 1 VALVE-AIR BRAKE, EMER. RESERVOIR
16 6600832 3 ELBOW-ARBK, 90, 04MP-06MT
17 6602380-09 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 60"
18 6600967 2 TANK-AIR, 2800 CU.IN.
19 6601428 2 VALVE-DRAIN, AUTO w/ CABLE
21 Q479478 1 RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
23 0444494 4 ELBOW-AUTO, 45, 06FP-06MP,BR
25 6602380-02 2 HOSE ASM-AIR BRAKE, 3/8"ID X 28"
26 6451270 1 ECU VALVE ASM, 2S/2M
26a 6451097 1 ___SENSOR ASSEMBLY
26b 6451076 1 ___CABLE-SENSOR, 1.8M LONG

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
27 6600304 1 VALVE-PRESSURE REGULATOR
28 6200292 1 NIPPLE-PIPE, SCH80, 1/4" X 7/8", CLOSE
29 6603187 1 ADAPTER-HYD, ST, 04MP-06FPX
30 6201116 1 BUSHING-PIPE, 0.75" X 0.25"NPT, PD
31 6309169 AR TUBE-NYLON, AIR, 1/2"
32 6000112 AR LOOM-FIBRE, 5/8"
33 6000111 AR LOOM-FIBRE, 1/2"
34 6200511 1 TEE-ARBK, 08MT-08MT-08MP
35 6600966 1 ELBOW-ARBK,90,04MP-08MT
36 6600831 1 ADAPTER-ARBK, ST, 04MP-06MT



1

19

12

9

21

18

11

17

22

5

7

6

4

3

20a

8

2

A
I
R

S
Y
S
T
E
M

BACK TO T.O.C.

Air System - Tandem Axle
Air Ride Suspension with 1 Paralift - 9306379

*NOTE: Ref 22 is
also part of Ref 19

Back Side Shown
3, 13, 14
15, 16

Air Port Identification for REf 19

3, 13, 14
15, 16

BLUE (1) = LIFT AIR SPRING
RED (2) = RIDE AIR SPRING
GREEN (3) = SUPPLY
YELLOW (4) = EXHAUST

, 10

1 2

3 4

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6604243 3 ADAPTER-ARKB, ST, 04MP-06MT
2 6604259 1 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-06MT-04MP
3 6604256 8 ELBOW-ARBK, 90, 04MP-06MT
4 5013381 2 LIFT BAG
5 6453606 2 SPRING-AIR, RIDE
6 6200292 2 NIPPLE-PP, SCH80, 0.25" X 0.87"NPT, PD
7 6600304 1 VALVE-PRESSURE REGULATOR
8 6201116 1 BUSHING-PIPE, 0.75" X 0.25"NPT, PD
9 6309162 AR TUBING-NYLON, AIR

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
10 6000499 AR LOOM-FIBRE, 0.44", WIREMOLD
11 6604258 2 TEE-ARBK, 06MT-04MP-06MT
12 6604642 1 KIT-AIR CONTROL, HEIGHT
13 0444002 2 ADAPTER-AUTO PIPE, 0.38"NPTF, BR
14 6602465 2 ELBOW-AUTO, 90, ST, 0.38"NPTF, BR,EX
15 0144036 2 BUSHING-PIPE, 0.38" X 0.25"NPT, PD
16 6200292 2 NIPPLE-PP, SCH80, 0.25" X 0.87", CL,PD
17 Q402138 1 ELBOW-ST, 90, 04NPT
18 4470350 1 NIPPLE-HEX, 0.25" X 1.25"

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
19 6604610 1 KIT-AIR CONTROL
20a 6600967 1 TANK-AIR, STEEL
20b 6603505 1 TANK-AIR, ALUMINUM
21 6453559 4 SPRING-AIR 1R13-256
22 7051472 1 VALVE-QUICK EXHAUST
_ AR = As Required



6

5

8

1

4

2

3

7

VIEW - A

VIEW - B

VIEW - C

VIEW - D

FRONT

REAR

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

GO TO 
Schematic

Lights & harness Kit - LED

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6703016 1 HARNESS-1M POWER CABLE
2 6703707 2 PGTL-LED S/T/T W/.180 BLLTS
3 6704299 1 HRNESS-88,REARSILL S/T/T & M/C
4 6704302 1 HARN-88,REAR W/RCPTS
5 6704676 1 HARN-88,MAIN JMPR W/RCPTS
6 6704677 1 HARN-88,MAIN JMPR W/BREAKOUTS
7 6704860 1 ADAPTER-PIGTAIL,MALE LED F/F T
8 6001998 63 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,100LB,BK



ECU

B

A

A

A

A

B

A

A

C
C

C

D

C

C

C

C C

D

CA

C

C

C

D

D

C

Q402185
RECEPTACLE-SOCKET

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO Lights &
Harness Kit - LED

Q402185
RECEPTACLE-SOCKET

Lights & harness Kit - Schematic

6703700-LAMP
Q475295-GROMMET

6703215-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6702364-LAMP
Q475295-GROMMET

6703215-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET 6702364-LAMP

Q475295-GROMMET

6702369-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6702369-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6703071 – LAMP
Q478488-GROMMET

6703071 – LAMP
Q478488-GROMMET

6703700-LAMP
Q475295-GROMMET

6704307 -WORK LIGHT

6702369-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6702369-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6702369-LAMP
Q478485-GROMMET

6703113-LAMP
6702116-BRACKET

6703710-LAMP
6702151-GROMMET

6704307 -WORK LIGHT

6703071 – LAMP
Q478488-GROMMET

6703071 – LAMP
Q478488-GROMMET



4

532

1

VIEW - A

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO Lights &
Harness Kit - LED

Lights & harness Kit - LED

1

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 Q402185 2 SOCKET ASM, 7-POLE W/ BOOT
2 6703803 5 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,20.5",250LB,BK
3 Q096730 1 GROMMET-BLK RUBBER, 1 1/2 I.D.
4 6703215 2 LAMP-M/C,MDL10,COMB,LED,YELLOW
5 Q478485 2 GROMMET MOUNTING 10 MDL



19

2

21

1817

22

15

20

6

5

16

1

3

14

4

8

7

13

10

9

12
11

VIEW - B

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO Lights &
Harness Kit - LED

Lights & harness Kit - LED

CLICK HERE FOR MORE

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6704307 1 LIGHT-WORK,8LED,9V-36V,RD 3.5"
2 6702369 1 LAMP-M/C, MDL10,LED12V,RED
3 6703700 1 LIGHT-STROBE,LED,60360Y TRKLT
4 6703071 2 LAMP S/T/T,LED,6 DIODE
5 Q475295 1 GROMMET-OVAL
6 Q478488 2 GROMMET-4" DIA LAMPS
7 6702369 3 LAMP-M/C, MDL10,LED12V,RED
8 Q478485 4 GROMMET MOUNTING 10 MDL
9 6702116 1 BRACKET-LICENSE LAMP #15729
10 6703113 1 LAMP LICENSE PLATE ASSY.MDL15
11 6100878-03 2 BOLT-WIZ,.25UNCX1.00" GR5,PD
12 6002634 2 WASHER-FLAT, .25X.75

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
13 9413946 2 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.25NC,EA,PD
14 6001835 1 GROMMET-5/8ID,7/8 CUTOUT
15 6703803 2 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,20.5",250LB,BK
16 6000059 3 CLAMP-.62
17 6000698 7 CLAMP-TUBE,15/16
18 0120386 6 WASHER-FLAT,0.25A(0.31X0.73)PD
19 9416509 6 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.25
20 6100878-02 4 BOLT-WIZ,.25UNCX0.75" GR5,PD
21 6001642 6 WELD STUDS-0.25" x 1.0"
22 6703407 1 GROMMET-RUBBER,11/16 HOLE



17

10

12

7

15

16

14

13

3
4

11

6

1

5

8

9

2

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO 
Lights &
Harness Kit

Lights & harness - LED

REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6704302 1 HARNESS-88, REAR w/ RECPTS
2 6704299 1 HARNESS-REAR SILL, STOP, TURN, TAIL
3 6703710 1 LMP-M/C,MDL 30 ABS,HORZNTL
4 6702151 1 GRMT-MDL 30
5 6704307 2 LIGHT-WORK,8LED,9V-36V,RD 3.5"
6 Q478485 3 GRMT-CLSD BACK WIDE SLOT
7 6702369 5 LMP-MDL10,COMB,LED PLUG,LOW
8 5004835 1 LIGHTBOX ASM-LH
9 5004836 1 LIGHTBOX ASM-RH
10 6703071 4 LAMP S/T/T,LED,6 DIODE
11 Q478488 4 GRMT-MDL 40
12 6702116 1 BRACKET-LICENSE LAMP #15729
13 6703113 1 LAMP LICENSE PLATE ASSY.MDL15
14 Q478485 2 GRMT-CLSD BACK WIDE SLOT
15 Q475295 2 GRMT-MDL 60
16 6703700 2 LMP-MDL60,LED,STROBE
17 6701774 1 HORN-ELECTRIC,BACK UP



15

18

16

17

9

14

10

8

5

3

6

12

7 4

13

11

2

1

VIEW - C

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO Lights &
Harness Kit - LED

Lights & harness Kit - LED

CLICK HERE FOR MORE

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6703700 1 LIGHT-STROBE,LED,60360Y TRKLT
2 Q475295 1 GROMMET-OVAL
3 6704307 1 LIGHT-WORK,8LED,9V-36V,RD 3.5"
4 6703071 2 LAMP S/T/T,LED,6 DIODE
5 Q478488 2 GROMMET-4" DIA LAMPS
6 Q478485 1 GROMMET MOUNTING 10 MDL
7 6702369 1 LAMP-M/C, MDL10,LED12V,RED
8 6702151 1 GROMMET-MOUNTING
9 6703710 1 LMP-M/C,MDL 30 ABS,HORZNTL
10 6703407 1 GROMMET-RUBBER,11/16 HOLE
11 Q400153 1 GROMMET-BLK RUBBER, 1" I.D.
12 6000059 3 CLAMP, 0.62"
13 6100878-02 4 BOLT-WIZ,.25UNCX0.75" GR5,PD
14 6703803 2 TIE-CABLE,REUSE,20.5",250LB,BK
15 6000698 7 CLAMP-TUBE, 15/16"
16 6001642 6 WELD STUDS, 0.25" X 1.0"
17 0120386 6 WASHER-FLAT,0.25A(0.31X0.73)PD
18 9416509 6 NUT-HEX,LOCK,0.25



3

2

1

VIEW - D

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO Lights &
Harness Kit - LED

Lights & harness Kit - LED

CLICK HERE FOR MORE

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6702364 2 LAMP-MDL 60 LED, T/S 12V
2 Q475295 2 GRMT-MDL
3 5010825 2 BRACKET-LIGHT,MIDTURN



Tailgate Door Light Schematic

NOTE: IF A LONGER WIRE IS NEEDED BETWEEN EITHER THE MAIN
HARNESS AND MAC VALVE OR BETWEEN THE MAC VALVE AND
THE GREEN LIGHT, 6704750 18-2 HARNESS CAN BE USED.

NOTE: SHRINK WRAP OVER ALL BULLET CONNECTIONS

COLOR CODE

BK = BLACK
BL = BLUE
BR = BROWN
GN = GREEN
GR = GRAY
OR = ORANGE
PK = PINK
PR = PURPLE
R = RED
T = TAN
V = VIOLET
W = WHITE
Y = YELLOW

E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO 
T.O.C.



5

3

4

2

1

ABS
ECU Valve, Sensor, Harness

TO HUB

TO HUB
E
L
E
C
T
R
I
C
A
L

BACK TO 
T.O.C.

REF PART NO QTY DESCRIPTION
1 6451097 2 SENSOR ASSEMBLY
2 6451076 2 CABLE-SENSOR EXT,6FT
3 6704677 1 HRNESS-88,MAIN JMPR W/BRKOUTS
4 6703016 1 HARNESS-1M POWER CABLE
5 6451270 1 ECU/VALVE ASM-2S/2M STANDARD



ID
 G

U
ID

E

PD11051 Tension Adjuster, Tarp  (page 10)
Tarp open - right or left side

5008822 Tarp Motor  (page 12)
Tarp open

PD11051 Tension Adjuster, Tarp  (page 10)
5008822 Tarp Motor  (page 12)
Tarp closed - right or left side

Tension Tension 
AdjusterAdjuster

Manual Box - On Left Side Fender

VIN Plate - On Left Side Landing Leg

5010730 Ladder  (page 40) 

MotorMotor



ID
 G

U
ID

E

6604610 Kit-Air, for Composilite  (page 51)PSI System (Per Unit Serial Number)

6603767 Door Air Cylinder (pages 43, 45, 48) 6703906 Tailgate Open Indicator Light  (page 48)

6604554 Air Control Asm  (page 48) 
6704307 Work Light (page 52)

6703906 Tailgate Open Indicator Light  (page 52)

Alarm

Work 
Light

6604390 2 Pos, 4 Way MAC Air Valve (Page 48)

6701774 Back Up Alarm

Tailgate 
Open
Light



ID
 G

U
ID

E

6450889   (pages 49, 50) 
Air Brake Emergency Valve

Q479478  (page 50) 
Relay Emergency Valve

6451270  (pages 49, 50, 54)
ECU Valve, Std 2S/2M

6600304   (pages 48–51)
Valve-Pressure Protection Regulator

5009663 Belt Scraper (pages 29, 36) 6603251 Belt Speed Control  (page 38) 



ID
 G

U
ID

E

6604610 Kit-Air, for Composilite  (page 51)

5013381 Lift Bag
6453606 Air Spring

6453608 Brake Chamber
(pages 14, 51) 

6453608 Brake Chamber   (page 14)
6453607 Slack Adjuster  (page 14) 

6450568 Slack Adjuster  (page 20) 

Lift Bag

Air 
Spring

Brake Chamber

6604642 Height Adjuster  (page 51) 

5011707 Washdown Tank Installation (page 39)

Brake ChamberBrake Chamber

Slack Adjuster




